

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No.: 20190106

Mercer Co. Case No.: 29-2018-DM-00006

Jason P. Stevenson,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
Rhonda S. Biffert,)
)
Defendant/Appellee.)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE MERCER COUNTY DISTRICT COURT MEMORANDUM
DECISION AND ORDER DATED OCTOBER 12, 2018 AND JUDGMENT DATED
FEBRUARY 1, 2019

Kristin A. Redmann (ND ID #07524)
kredmann@redmannlawpc.com
 Heather M. Krumm (ND ID #07963)
hkrumm@redmannlawpc.com
 REDMANN LAW, P.C.
 107 1st Ave. NW
 Mandan, ND 58554
 (701) 751-7188
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant, Jason Stevenson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ¶ 1

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED, WHICH WARRANTS REVERSAL..... ¶ 2

A. The district court did not properly analyze and apply the best interest factors, and the evidence does not support the district court’s finding of residential responsibility..... ¶ 3

i. There was no burden for Jason to overcome. ¶ 3

ii. Jason does not argue that the district court erred in disregarding the parenting investigator report. ¶ 6

iii. The district court did not make findings consistent with the evidence presented, and wholly disregarded evidence favorable to Jason..... ¶ 7

iv. The district court improperly inserted itself in the proceedings. ¶ 8

B. Jason’s arguments related to real property and additional offsets are not moot. ¶ 13

C. The district court failed to afford Jason due process and addressed issues that were not properly before it. ¶ 17

D. Rhonda should not be awarded attorney’s fees as Jason’s arguments are not frivolous. ¶ 21

III. CONCLUSION ¶ 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrecht v. Metro Area Ambulance</i> , 1998 ND 132, 580 N.W.2d 583	¶ 19
<i>Bertsch v. Bertsch</i> , 2007 ND 168, 740 N.W.2d 388.....	¶ 22
<i>Eberle v. Eberle</i> , 2009 ND 107, 766 N.W.2d 477	¶ 15
<i>Estate of Hill</i> , 492 N.W.2d 288 (N.D. 1992)	¶ 17
<i>First Nat. Bank of Belfield v. Burich</i> , 367 N.W.2d 148 (N.D. 1985)	¶ 18
<i>Garaas v. Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist.</i> , 2016 ND 148, 883 N.W.2d 436.....	¶ 19
<i>Sommers v. Sommers</i> , 2003 ND 77, 660 N.W.2d 586	¶ 16
<i>State v. Acker</i> , 2015 ND 278, 871 N.W.2d 603	¶ 20
<i>State v. Yodsnukis</i> , 281 N.W.2d 255 (N.D. 1979)	¶ 9

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-20-16.....	¶ 16
N.D.C.C. § 28-20-24.....	¶ 16
N.D.C.C. § 32-16-01	¶ 17
N.D.C.C. § 32-16-04.....	¶ 19
N.D.C.C. § 32-16-05.....	¶ 19
N.D.C.C. ch. 32-16	¶ 19
N.D.R.Civ.P. 8(a).....	¶ 17
N.D.R.Ev. 614.....	¶ 8
